

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED**No. 22-5105**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, et al,**Plaintiffs-Appellants,****v.****UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,****Defendants-Appellees.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General***MARK B. STERN****JOSEPH F. BUSA***Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7537
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-1754*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| GLOSSARY | xiv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 3 |
| 1. Federal criminal statutes addressing sex trafficking and prostitution | 3 |
| 2. The Communications Decency Act of 1996 and the protections of Section 230..... | 5 |
| 3. Section 230 thwarts state criminal prosecutions of, and victims’ civil suits against, Backpage.com | 6 |
| 4. The Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017 (FOSTA) | 10 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment, Fifth Amendment, and Ex Post Facto Challenges..... | 13 |
| C. Prior Proceedings | 15 |
| 1. Dismissal for lack of standing; first appeal..... | 15 |
| 2. Summary judgment in the government’s favor on remand | 18 |

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....23

ARGUMENT23

I. FOSTA Is Consistent With The First Amendment.....23

 A. To Act With The “Intent To Promote Or Facilitate The Prostitution Of Another Person” Is To Aid Or Abet A Crime.....23

 1. The phrase “promote or facilitate” as used in criminal statutes is equivalent to “aid or abet.”24

 2. FOSTA uses that term of art.29

 3. Plaintiffs’ arguments to the contrary are unavailing.....37

 B. The First Amendment Does Not Provide Immunity For Those Who Intentionally Aid And Abet The Crimes At Issue Here Under Traditional Principles Of Criminal Law.....48

II. FOSTA Is Consistent With The Fifth Amendment In Providing Adequate Notice Of What Is Unlawful.56

III. Plaintiffs’ Pre-Enforcement Ex Post Facto Challenge Also Fails.64

CONCLUSION.....67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009) | 27, 40 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) | 40 |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) | 34 |
| <i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 6, 55 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) | 65 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) | 51 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015) | 62 |
| <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) | 41 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 62 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) | 63 |
| <i>Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 34 |
| <i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022) | 29 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) | 48, 49, 51 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) | 59 |
| <i>Grimes v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) | 29 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 58 |
| <i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) | 61 |
| <i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 355 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1966) | 28 |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) | 32 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 59, 60 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | 38 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) | 49 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 51 |
| <i>Reno v. Koray</i> , | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 515 U.S. 50 (1995) | 61 |
| <i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997) | 48 |
| <i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) | 26 |
| <i>State v. White</i> , 484 A.2d 691 (N.J. 1984) | 24 |
| <i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003) | 66 |
| <i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) | 41 |
| <i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016) | 41 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> , 611 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1979) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 95 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1996) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 56, 57 |
| <i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 25 F.4th 1103 (9th Cir. 2022) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Heilmann</i> , 235 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2001) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez-Calvillo</i> , 39 F.4th 1297 (10th Cir. 2022) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Manzo</i> , 712 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2013) | 28 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) | 46, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Nino</i> , 967 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1992) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Riquelmy</i> , 572 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1978) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 386 F. App'x 530 (6th Cir. 2010) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Rundo</i> , 990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021) | 46, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 65 |
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 44 F.4th 779 (8th Cir. 2022) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Wahl</i> , 290 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) | 39, 40, 47, 49, 50, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61 |
| <i>Urena-Ramirez v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) | 52 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 555 U.S. 179 (2009) | 26 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 51, 57 |
| <i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> : 334 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2018) | 15 |
| 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 30, 31, 38, 39, 43 |
| U.S. Constitution: | |
| Art. I, § 9, cl. 3 | 63 |
| Federal Statutes: | |
| Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)..... | 10 |
| § 2, 132 Stat. at 1253..... | 10 |
| § 3(a), 132 Stat. at 1253-54 | 10-11 |
| § 4(a), 132 Stat. at 1254 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5))..... | 11 |
| § 4(b), 132 Stat. at 1254-55 | 12, 63 |
| § 5, 132 Stat. at 1255 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4) | 13, |
| Communications Decency Act of 1996: | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 | 1, 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) | 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) | 6, 53, 55 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1) | 6, 52 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) | 6 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5) | 12, 53, 63, 64 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)(A) | 60 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) | 11 |
| Travel Act: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1952 | 3-4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1952(a) | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3) | 4, 53 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1952(b) | 4, 53 |

| | |
|--|--|
| Model Penal Code § 2.02(c) | 63 |
| Model Penal Code § 2.06(3)(a) | 25 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324 (a)(1)(A)(iv) | 44 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324 (a)(1)(A)(v)(II) | 45 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2 (a)..... | 43 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) | 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(8)(A) | 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1591 | 4, 5, 9, 12, 33, 52 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1591(a) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1) | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(2) | 5, 13, 33, 34 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)(4) | 33, 60 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1595 | 5, 9, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2101(a) | 46 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2252A | 47 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A | 10, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A(a) | 1, 11, 14, 17, 19, 20, 23, 30, 31, 50, 59 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A(b) | 11, 59 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A(b)(1) | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A(b)(2) | 59, 61-62, 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A(c) | 11, 32 |

| | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2421A(e) | 11, 30, 32 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1401(k)(1) | 26 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1586 | 25 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1587(a) | 25 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1703 | 25 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1709 | 26 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 843(b) | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 2 |

State Statutes:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Alaska Stat. § 11.16.110(2)(B) | 25 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1002 | 25 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-603 | 25 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 271 | 25 |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-2 | 25 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-6 (West)..... | 25 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 306 | 25 |

Rule:

| | |
|----------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) | 2 |
|----------------------------------|---|

Legislative Materials:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 164 Cong. Rec. H1293 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2018) (statement of Rep. Wagner) | 9, 12, 36, 37 |
|--|---------------|

| | |
|---|------------|
| 164 Cong. Rec. H1302 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2018) (statement of Rep. Walters) | 35, 36 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S1851 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2018) | 12, 36, 37 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S1860 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2018) (statement of Sen. Durbin) | 35, 37 |
| H. Rep. No. 115-572, pt. 1 (2018) | 35, 36 |
| Staff of S. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong., <i>Backpage.com’s Knowing Facilitation of Online Sex Trafficking</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/XQ44-C52V | 7, 8 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| <i>Aid and Abet</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 24, 44 |
| Richard Burn, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> 4 (1792) | 24 |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)..... | 41 |
| Wayne R. LaFave, <i>2 Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 13.2 (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated Oct. 2022) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Pandering</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... | 31 |
| Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982)..... | 44 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 42 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction</i> (Apr. 2016), https://perma.cc/RN5J-3WT2 | 6, 7 |
